

No. 19-277

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

HSBC HOLDINGS PLC, CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS
LIMITED, TENSYS LIMITED, AND BA WORLDWIDE FUND
MANAGEMENT LIMITED, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

IRVING H. PICARD,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* RISA BERMUDA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

S. CHRISTOPHER PROVENZANO
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL A. GRANNE
JENNIFER BADER
PROVENZANO GRANNE & BADER LLP
1330 Avenue of the Americas
Suite 23A
New York, NY 10019
(212) 859-3516
chris.provenzano@pgbfirm.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*. 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Second Circuit Minimized the
International Consequences of Its Decision on
Foreign Parties 6

II. The Second Circuit Minimized the International
Consequences of Its Decision on the Legal
Systems of Foreign Nations 12

CONCLUSION. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cambridge Gas Transportation Corp v. Navigator Holdings plc</i> , (2007) 1 A.C. 508	15
<i>Ellefsen v. Ellefsen</i> , Civil Jurisdiction 1993, No. 202	3
<i>ICO Global Cmmen’s Ltd.</i> , [1999] Bda LR 69	9
<i>In re Bd. of Dirs. of Hopewell Int’l Ins. Ltd.</i> , 275 B.R. 699 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	15
<i>In re Gerova Fin. Grp. Ltd.</i> , 482 B.R. 86 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012)	2, 15
<i>In re Millennium Global Emerging Credit Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 474 B.R. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	15
<i>In re Picard, Tr. for the Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Inv. Sec. LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019)	6, 7
<i>Lewis v. Eliades</i> , (2004) 1 W.L.R. 692	3
<i>PwC Bermuda v. Kingate Global Fund Ltd.</i> , [2011] CA Bda 6 Civ	16
<i>Re C&J Energy Servs. Ltd.</i> , [2017] Bda LR 22	14, 16
<i>Re Celestial Nutrifoods Ltd.</i> , [2017] Bda LR 11	14, 16

<i>Re Focus Ins. Co.</i> , (1997) 1 B.C.L.C. 219	15
<i>Re ICO Global Commcn's (Holdings) Ltd.</i> , [1999] Bda LR 69	9, 14, 16
<i>Re Refco Capital Markets Ltd.</i> , [2006] Bda LR 94	14, 16
<i>Re Seadrill Ltd.</i> , [2018] SC Bda 30 Com.....	16
<i>Rubin v. Eurofinance</i> , (2012) U.K.S.C. 46	13
<i>SAS Institute v. World Programming Ltd.</i> , (2018) E.W.H.C. 3452	3
<i>Vizcaya Partners Limited v. Picard</i> , (2016) U.K.P.C. 5	13
ACTS	
Bermuda Companies Act 1981, § 174	8
Bermuda Companies Act 1981, § 175	9
Bermuda Companies Act 1981, § 176	9
Bermuda Companies Act 1981, § 225	8, 9
Bermuda Supreme Court Act 1905, § 15.....	1
Bermuda Supreme Court Act 1905, § 18.....	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Practice Direction, Circular No 6 of 2017,
Guidelines for Communication and Cooperation
between Courts in Cross-Border Insolvency
Matters 16

Practice Direction, Circular No 17 of 2007,
Guidelines Applicable to Court-to-Court
Communications in Cross-Border Cases 16
